

No. 17-333

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—————◆—————
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
for The District of Maryland**

—————◆—————
BRIEF OF APPELLEES

SARAH W. RICE
JENNIFER L. KATZ
ANDREA W. TRENTO
Assistant Attorneys General

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of
Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN*
Solicitor General

ADAM D. SNYDER
Deputy Chief of Litigation
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6325

Attorneys for Appellees

**Counsel of Record*

FEBRUARY 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| BRIEF OF APPELLEES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| Political and Geographical Composition of the Sixth District..... | 3 |
| Proceedings in this Case | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. Partisan Gerrymandering Claims Based in First Amendment Retaliation Theory Are Neither Judicially Manageable nor Justiciable..... | 24 |
| A. First Amendment Retaliation Theory Does Not Provide a Judicially Manage- able Standard for Determining How Much Partisanship Is Too Much | 26 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Theory Impermissibly As- sumes That Preexisting District Con- figurations Are the Constitutional Benchmark | 32 |
| C. First Amendment Retaliation Princi- ples Do Not Fit the Representational Interests Involved in Redistricting | 34 |
| 1. Retaliatory Intent Is a Less Man- ageable Standard Than Discrimi- natory Intent | 37 |
| 2. Requiring Causation Only Raises Fur- ther Problems for Justiciability..... | 41 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| D. Plaintiffs’ Standard Would Call Into Question Political Considerations That this Court Has Previously Approved | 43 |
| II. The Three-Judge Court Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Belated Preliminary Injunction Motion..... | 46 |
| A. The Three-Judge Court Correctly Applied Its Own Definition of Injury..... | 47 |
| B. The Burden-Shifting Framework of <i>Mt. Healthy v. Doyle</i> Does Not Apply to this Case | 49 |
| C. Other Grounds Support the Denial of Preliminary Injunctive Relief | 55 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 61 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 409 U.S. 1207 (1972)..... | 46 |
| <i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 47 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 30 |
| <i>Anne Arundel County Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) | 41 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) | 36 |
| <i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013) | 35 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 24, 34 |
| <i>Board of County Comm’rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... | 35 |
| <i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... | 36, 52 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) | 27 |
| <i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) | 20, 30, 37 |
| <i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1026, 2018 WL 341658 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018)..... | 33, 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) | 35, 46, 47, 48 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) | 35, 38 |
| <i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)... | 24, 29, 30, 38, 43 |
| <i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) | 24, 59, 60 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)..... | 6, 15 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 567 U.S. 930 (2012) | 6, 15 |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , U.S. No. 16-1161..... | 17 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)..... | 55 |
| <i>Hearne v. Board of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 36 |
| <i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) | 35 |
| <i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) | 34 |
| <i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)..... | 45 |
| <i>Kensington Vol. Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Montgom- ery County</i> , 684 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2012) | 36 |
| <i>Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001) | 38 |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Legislative Redistricting Cases</i> , 331 Md. 574 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Maryland Citizens Comm. for Fair Cong. Redistricting, Inc. v. Tawes</i> , 253 F. Supp. 731 (D. Md. 1966) | 5 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) | 24, 60 |
| <i>Marylanders for Fair Representation v. Schaefer</i> , 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992) | 52 |
| <i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) | 53 |
| <i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) | 50 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... | 3 |
| <i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 388 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 51 |
| <i>Moss v. Harris County Constable Precinct One</i> , 851 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2017) | 38 |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 428 U.S. 274 (1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) | 55 |
| <i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) | 29 |
| <i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979) | 53 |
| <i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) | 47 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... | 51, 52, 53 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 57 |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)..... | 29, 35 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. by Any Means Neces- sary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... | 44 |
| <i>South Carolina Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)..... | 36 |
| <i>Southern Christian Leadership Conf. v. Su- preme Court of La.</i> , 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 36 |
| <i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)..... | 55 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... | 24, 31 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 35, 53 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 35 |
| <i>Wackett v. City of Beaver Dam, Wis.</i> , 642 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) | 33, 39 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 47, 59, 60 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| Md. Const. art. III, § 5 | 11 |
| Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2 § 1(14)(F) | 44 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1253 | 19 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301 | 24, 30, 34 |
| Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-203(4) | 39 |
| Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 11-402(a) | 39 |
| Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 11-402(d)(1)(i)..... | 39 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Jowei Chen & David Cottrell, “Evaluating Partisan Gains from Congressional Gerrymandering: Using Computer Simulations to Estimate the Effect of Gerrymandering in the U.S. House,” 44 <i>Electoral Studies</i> 329 (2016)..... | 33 |
| Josh Hicks, <i>Maryland Politics: Republican Outside Groups Take a Rare Interest in Deep-Blue Maryland</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> , Jan. 12, 2018 | 5 |
| Lowenstein & Steinberg, <i>The Quest for Legislative Districting in the Public Interest: Elusive or Illusory</i> , 33 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1 (1985)..... | 42 |
| Potter & Viray, <i>Election Reform: Barriers to Participation</i> , 36 <i>U. Mich. J.L. Reform</i> 547 (2003)..... | 44 |
| Sam Wang, <i>Why I Had to Eat a Bug on CNN</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , Nov. 18, 2016..... | 22 |
